
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Alexander, Sue Galloway, 

Gunnell (Vice-Chair), Healey, Potter, Sunderland, 
Jack Archer (Non-voting Co-opted Member), Sue Lister 
(Non-voting Co-opted Member), Peter Blackburn (Non-
voting Co-opted Member), Karen Roberts (Non-voting 
Co-opted Member), Rita Sanderson (Non-voting Co-
opted Member), Daryoush Mazloum (Non-voting Co-
opted Member), Jan Jauncey (Non-voting Co-opted 
Member), Lynn Jeffries (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
and Paul Wordsworth (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2008 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Venue: Clementhorpe Room, Priory Street, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Group 

held on 21 November 2007. An “easy read” version of these 
minutes is also attached for members’ consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Groups remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 15 January 2008 at 
5.00pm. 
 

4. Work Map - Feedback from Community Group 
representatives   

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 To consider the Groups Work Map together with feedback from 
community group representatives. 
 

5. Funding Principles 2008/09 - Feedback from 
Community Group representatives   

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 This report asks for feedback from representatives on principles to be 
used when funding projects from community groups for discussion at 
the Social Inclusion Working Group Development Day in February 
2008.  

 

6. Funding Requests - 2007/08   (Pages 31 - 38) 
 This report outlines the current position with the Group’s budget for 

2007/08 and makes recommendations for further funding for projects 
from community groups. 
 

7. Community Forum Reports and Feedback   (Pages 39 - 42) 
 To consider the following updates: 

a) From Chair’s surgeries with community groups. 
b) Disability Forum development update. 
c) Inclusive York Forum minutes from meeting on 17 September 

2007 (attached).  
d) Any other updates. 

 
8. Verbal reports from Conferences    
 To receive verbal reports from Councillor Aspden on the Diverse 

Britain Conference and from Councillor Gunnell on the Social 
Inclusion Conference. 
 
 



 

9. Black Minority Ethnic (BME) Stakeholders 
Seminar, October 2007   

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 This report discusses the key findings from the BME Stakeholders 
Seminar and recommends further consideration of these at a future 
meeting following receipt of responses from key stakeholders. 
 

10. City of York Council Corporate Priorities 2007-
2011   

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 This report informs members of the contents of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy 2007-2011. Heather Rice, Director of People and 
Improvement will give a short presentation on the Strategy.  
 

11. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 
 

 

12. Group Discussion: Without Walls Anti 
Poverty Strategy   

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 At this point, the meeting will break into small groups for discussion 
on key aspects of the Without Walls Anti Poverty Strategy to enable a 
response to be made to the Inclusive York Forum.  
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
 
Tel: (01904) 552061 
jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meetin
[...]
re given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 21 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
SUE GALLOWAY, GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR), 
HEALEY, POTTER, SUNDERLAND, JACK ARCHER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), SUE LISTER 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), 
PETER BLACKBURN (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER), RITA SANDERSON (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER), DARYOUSH MAZLOUM (NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER), JAN JAUNCEY 
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) AND 
LYNN JEFFRIES (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER) 

  

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda  No 
interests were declared. 

13. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
meeting held on 19 September 2007 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, Cllr 
Scott had asked to make some comments with regard to the work of the 
Group in general and the Young People’s Update in particular (Minute 19 
refers). 

With the Chair’s permission, Cllr Scott addressed the meeting in his 
capacity as Young People’s Champion and Leader of the Labour Group.  
He expressed concern that he had not been invited to attend meetings of 
the Social Inclusion Working Group, despite a previous agreement that the 
Young People’s Champion would be the contact point between young 
people and the Group.  He also expressed surprise that the Group no 
longer operated on the basis of an informal ‘pre-meeting’ followed by the 
formal meeting and asked whether the Group had ever received an update 
on the voting rights of co-opted members, as requested at its first meeting. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



In respect of the informal pre-meeting issue, the Chair explained that it had 
been found more effective simply to split into smaller discussion groups 
when dealing with issues of wider interest, rather than having a general 
discussion at the outset.  The need for a more informal, less structured 
arrangement in the meeting room itself was noted. 

15. CHAIR'S REPORTS - WORK MAP  

The Chair introduced Evie C
[...]
r. 

So that proper consideration was 

given to the strategy this would be 

discussed again at the next meeting. 
 

7.Feedback from BME (Black Minority Ethnic) 

Conference and Next Steps 

 

Colin Stroud of York CVS told 

Members about the Black 

Minority Ethnic Conference which 

had been held in October. 

He told them that the 

Conference had been a success 

and that 15 key messages were to 

be were to be sent to various 

bodies across the city. 
 

 

 

It was agreed to discuss these 

messages at the Group’s next 

meeting in January 2008. 

 

Page 16



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group  16 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of People and Improvement 

 

Social Inclusion Working Group Work Map - Feedback from 
Community Representatives 

Summary 

1. The attached Annex 1 has been produced following a request 
from community representatives co-opted to the Group at the 
meeting on 21 November 2007, for information circulated in a 
table at that meeting to be presented in written format before it is 
discussed at the January meeting. 

2. Community group representatives are requested to give feedback  
from their groups regarding the contents of the Work Map which 
will then be considered during the SIWG development day in 
February 2008. 

Background  

3. Annex 1 lists the objectives of SIWG and work areas covered  by 
the Group in 2006/7 and 2007/8 in particular.  It is an aid to 
memory to assist community group representatives in offering 
feedback from their groups on details previously circulated.  

Consultation 

4. The table has been amended and presented in its current format, 
following requests from community group representatives who are 
co-opted to serve on the Group about presenting information in a 
more accessible format. 

5. Community representatives were requested to discuss the issues 
outlined in Annex 1 with their groups and feed any views to this 
meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1
[...]
bal feedback. 

2. The funding principles are to be considered and finalised at the 
Development Day in February 2008. 

Background  

3. Annex 1 lists the principles to be used when funding projects from 
community groups in 2008/9.  It is an aid to memory to assist 
community group representatives offer feedback from their groups 
on details previously circulated.  

Consultation 

4. Community representatives were requested to discuss these 
principles within their groups and feed views back to this meeting. 

Options 

5. N/a 

Analysis 

6. N/a 

Corporate Strategy 

7. Feedback from community representatives contributes to the 
promotion of inclusive and cohesive communities. 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



 

Implications  

8. These are as follows: 

• Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities – Feedback from community representatives co-
opted to serve on the Group, greatly contributes to the promotion 
of inclusive and cohesive communities and stems from the 
Council’s equalities aims and objectives as outlined in the 
Equality Strategy 2005-2008 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None 

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 

9. N/A 

Recommendations 

10. To note the feedback from community group representatives for 
discussion at the Social Inclusion Working Group Development Day 
in February 2008. 

Reason: To collect and note views from community groups to inform 
the discussion at the SIWG Development Day in February 2008 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author: Evie  Chandler 
Equalities Officer 
PIET 
Tel: 551704 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Heather Rice 
Director of People and Improvements 
 

 Report Approved √ Date 8/1/2008 

All √  
Wards Affected:    
 

Page 26



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background papers – None 
 
Annexes- Annex 1 : Funding Framework for SOCIAL INCLUSION 
WORKING GROUP Budgets in 2008/9 

 

[...]
l amount requested 
by each project, with the exception of: 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



 2 

a. £800 for gender issues. REASON: No specific project 
proposal was received in 2007/8. PROVISO: Project 
applications relating to Gender issues will receive priority 
consideration in 2008/9 

b. £2,000 for Disability Forum meetings and newsletters. 
REASON: A Forum review is taking place starting February 
2008 supported by other means in 2007/8. PROVISO: 
Applications from the Forum will receive priority 
consideration in 2008/9.  

Consultation 

6. Community representatives have been involved in a number of 
discussions including those which took place at the last meeting of 
the Group on 21 November 2007. 

Options 

7. Option A: To approve amounts for each project as discussed in 
item 5 above. 

8. Option B: To distribute the remaining amount using a formulaic 
approach amongst all projects listed in part A of the table in Annex 
1. 

Analysis 

9. Option A: This ensures that organisations which have applied for 
support receive the amount they have requested with the 
exceptions as outlined in item 5 above. This option is 
recommended.  

Reason: Organisations receive the total amount requested. 

10. Option B: This ensures that all project proposals receive funding 
albeit at reduced level. The information in item 5 above needs to 
be taken into account as well. This option is not recommended. 

Reason: Organisations will receive reduced funding whilst funding 
allocated to areas without specific project proposals (gender) and 
areas which are supported through other means in 2007/8 (Disability 
Forum review). 

 

Page 32



 3 

 

Corporate Strategy 

11.  Community organisations supported as recommended in the 
report contribute actively to the promotion of inclusive and 
cohesive communities, 

Implications  

12. These are as follows: 

Financial – The recommended option will result in an project 
budgets overspend of £82. However, this will be covered from 
t
[...]
ordination. 
 
8  Next meeting: 

  
  Weds 12th Dec, 10-12, Clementhorpe Room, PSC 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group  16 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of People and Improvement 

 

BME Stakeholders’ Seminar October 2007 - Final 
findings 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the key findings from the BME Stakeholders’ 
Seminar in October 2007, and requests members to allocate time 
at a future meeting to fully consider the final findings alongside 
responses from key stakeholder organisations. 

Background 

2. The BME Stakeholders’ seminar ‘The Changing Population of 

York’ took place in October 2007 under the auspices of York 
Inclusive City Forum. 

3. Draft key messages were circulated at the Group meeting of 21 
November 2007, followed by a verbal report from Colin Stroud, 
Chief Executive of York CVS. 

4. The meeting on 21 November 2007 decided to bring the finalised 
key messages back for discussion at the January 2008 meeting. 
However, the key messages are currently being considered by a 
number of stakeholder organisations in the city and responses to 
the messages from key stakeholders are still being gathered. 

5. The key messages are outlined in Annex 4. 

Consultation 

6. Community representatives have been involved in the planning 
and delivery of the seminar as well as in discussions thereafter 
relating to the finalisation of the key messages. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 43



 2 

Options 

7. Option A: To consider the findings fully at this meeting and seek 
responses from all groups which are members of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group. 

8. Option B: To consider the findings and seek Group responses 
after key stakeholders responses have been gathered and 
circulated. 

Analysis 

9. Option B is recommended. 

Reason:  “Key stakeholder organisations” include the Council, the 
police and the local NHS, all of which are providers of key pu
[...]
age 49



 2 

Analysis 

8. N/A 

Corporate Strategy 

9. This item describes the corporate strategy in detail. 

Implications  

10. None 

Risk Management 

11. N/A 

Recommendations 

12. None. This item is for information only. 

: 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Evie  Chandler 
Equalities Officer 
PIET 
Tel: 551704 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Heather Rice 
Director of People and Improvements 
 

 

 
Report Approved 

√ 
Date 8/1/2008 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
ANNEX 1 – Summary of the Corporate Strategy 

Page 50



Corporate Strategy 2007-2011

Helping to shape the future of the city

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

N฀

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group  16 January 2008 

 
Report of the Director of People and Improvement 

 

Without Walls Anti Poverty Strategy: SIWG discussion 
of key suggested actions 

Summary 

1. This item relates to the proposal to discuss the Without Walls Anti-
Poverty Strategy in detail as part of the January SIWG meeting.  

Background 

2. In summer 2007, Without Walls produced the first draft of York’s 
Anti Poverty Strategy under the auspices of York Inclusive City 
Forum. 

3. The draft Strategy was circulated at the November 2007 meeting 
of the Group, where it was decided to consider key aspects of the 
Strategy in small groups at the January 2008 meeting of SIWG.  
Copies of the Strategy are attached here as Annex 1 

4. The KEY AREAS FOR ACTION in the Strategy are: 

a. Maximise incomes of individuals in poverty 

b. Minimise the cost of living in York and increase take up of  
available services 

c. Improve partnership working and organisational responses 
to poverty 

5. The Group is expected to form small groups to consider these 
areas in detail so that Group 
[...]
vices 
c) Improve partnership working and organisational responses to poverty. 

 

Key areas for action 
 
8. Bearing in mind the broad approach and aims of the strategy a number of 

key areas for actions have been identified which should be focussed on 
the neighbourhoods and groups of people most affected by poverty, to 
ensure that the strategy is delivered.  

 
a)  Maximise incomes of individuals in poverty 

 
i. Benefits and tax credits take up:  Target, resource and co-ordinate 

campaigns to maximise the take-up of benefits and other 
entitlements such as Council Tax Benefit, free school meals, free 
prescriptions and benefits for older people. 

ii. Employment:  Target, resource and co-ordinate initiatives to 
improve employment prospects and opportunities for people on low 
incomes or facing other barriers to employment 

iii. Minimise barriers to employment:  Support affordable nursery 
provision and out of school activities targeted at low income families 
and affordable transport initiatives in recognition that lack of these 
can be a barrier to work (and training). 

iv. Education and training:  Target education, training and learning 
initiatives for people on low incomes and schools with a high 
proportion of children from low-income households. 

 
b) Minimise the cost of living in York and increase take up of 

available services 
 
 Affordable goods and services:   
 
 

i. Maximise an adequate supply of decent affordable housing of 
various types and sizes by ensuring the affordable housing quota 
for new housing developments is maintained 

ii. Promote and maximise access to affordable household insurance 
schemes (such as ‘Simple’ insurance for council tenants) and other 
financial services such as secure savings and affordable loans 
through York Credit Union 

Page 60



  Annex 1 

Page 5 of 11  

iii. Promote and maximise access to free and affordable health 
services e.g. dentistry, for those on low incomes 

iv. Promote and maximise ac
[...]
ntatives
	Item 6  SIWG  funding principles Annex 1

	6 Funding Requests - 2007/08
	Item 7  SIWG funding projects 07_08 Annex

	7 Community Forum Reports and Feedback
	9 Black Minority Ethnic (BME) Stakeholders Seminar, October 2007
	Item 10 SIWG  BME seminar key messages  Annex 4

	10 City of York Council Corporate Priorities 2007-2011
	cpa

	12 Group Discussion: Without Walls Anti Poverty Strategy
	Item 13  SIWG  Anti-Poverty Strategy - july07  Annex




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP
DATE 16 JANUARY 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER,

SUE GALLOWAY, GUNNELL (VICE-CHAIR),
POTTER, SUNDERLAND, BROOKS
(SUBSTITUTE), JACK ARCHER (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER), SUE LISTER (NON-VOTING
CO-OPTED MEMBER), RITA SANDERSON (NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER),

DARYOUSH MAZLOUM (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED
MEMBER), LYNN JEFFRIES (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) AND PAUL WORDSWORTH
(NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HEALEY, PETER BLACKBURN AND

JAN JAUNCEY (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED
MEMBERS)

22,

23.

24.

25.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as the Older
People’s Champion in relation to Agenda Iltem 6 Funding Requests
2007/08.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social
Inclusion Working Group held on 21 November 2007
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct
record and the ‘easy read’ version be noted.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

WORK MAP - FEEDBACK FROM COMMUNITY GROUP
REPRESENTATIVES

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the objectives of the
Social Inclusion Working Group and the work areas covered by the Group
in 2006/07 and 2007/08. The community group representatives had been



26.

27.

requested to discuss the issues outlined in the report with their groups and
feed any views back to the meeting.

RESOLVED: That any comments on the report from the
community groups be considered at the Social
Inclusion Working Group Development Day to
be held on Monday 25 February 2008.

REASON: To collect and note the views from community
groups to inform the discussion at the SIWG
Development Day in February.

FUNDING PRINCIPLES 2008/09 - FEEDBACK FROM COMMUNITY
GROUP REPRESENTATIVES

Members considered a report, which outlined the objectives of the Social
Inclusion Working Group, details of budgets together with funding
principles for projects in 2008/09. This annex had been produced to assist
community group representatives in offering feedback from their various
groups.

RESOLVED: i) That further consideration of the principles of SIWG
funding be undertaken at the Social Inclusion Working
Group Development Day to be held on 25 February
2008.

i)  That community group representatives undertake
discussions with their groups on the principles and
report back their views at the Development Day..

REASON: To collect and note views from community groups to
inform the discussion at the SIWG Development Day
in February.

FUNDING REQUESTS - 2007/08

This report considered the final requests for funding from the remaining
Social Inclusion Working Group projects budgets for the 2007/08 financial
year. It requested Members to consider the following funding for the
various equality strands:

York Citizens’ Advice Bureau (All/Inclusion) - £1,500

York Older People’s Assembly (Age) - £1,600

York Interfaith (Faith and Religion) - £650

Disability Forum (Disability) — £520

York Racial Equality Network (Black and minority ethnic) - £912
Gender — £800

Members were informed that no specific project proposal had been
received in 2007/08 relating to gender issues. It was felt that project
applications relating to gender issues should receive priority consideration
in 2008/09. A request had also been received for £2,000 for Disability
Forum meetings and newsletters but as this group was in the process of



28.

being reviewed and relaunched the Group felt that this was not the correct
time.

The Group then considered the following options:

Option A: To approve amounts for each project with the exception of
£800 for gender issues and £2,000 for Disability Forum
meetings and newsletters as detailed in the report.

Option B:  To distribute the remaining amount using a formulaic
approach amongst all projects listed in part A of the table in
Annex 3.

RESOLVED: i) That the following community group funding
amounting to £5,192 be approved for the 2007/08
financial year:

York Citizens’ Advice Bureau (All/Inclusion) - £1,500 in total
York Older People’s Assembly (Age) - £1,600 in total

York Interfaith (Faith and Religion) - £650 in total

Disability Forum (Disability) — £520 in total

York Racial Equality Network (Black and minority ethnic) -
£912 in total "

i)  That priority consideration be given to applications
from community groups relating to gender issues from
the 2008/09 budget. *

i)  That membership of the Social Inclusion Working
Group, including gender, be discussed at the
Development Day to be held on 25 February 2008.

REASON: To support the objectives of the Group and assist
applicant groups to develop their Equalities and
Inclusion related activities further in the future.

Action Required

1. Notification of funding to community groups. GR
2. Note that prior consideration will be give to funding GR
applications relating to gender issues from the 2008/09

budget.

COMMUNITY FORUM REPORTS AND FEEDBACK

The Chair and Vice-Chair confirmed that they had met with ethnicity;
disability and age related community groups and would aim to meet with
faith and LGBT groups before the next SIWG meeting.

Lynn Jeffries updated the group on the work the volunteer unit at York
University were doing to review and support the development of the
Disabled People’s Forum (DPF). This was part of a larger review of
support groups for disabled people in York, which was hoping to conclude



in October 2008. The group was made up of university volunteers: post-
graduate students and lecturers. It would be supported by a steering group
made up of Councillors Aspden and Gunnell, Lynn Jeffries and Evie
Chandler. Lynn requested that other community groups on SIWG should
make a link to this project, especially the Older People’s Assembly.

In the interim the DPF was commissioning a disability conference
(scheduled for March/April 2008) to bring together individuals and groups
that were involved in disability issues in York. The purpose would be to:

e consider how voluntary groups and individuals work together
currently and how this can be improved in the future

e begin to identify key common issues and messages to be
addressed to public service providers in the city

All the university volunteers would be invited to the conference.

The Chair confirmed that the Inclusive York Forum (IYF) and the SIWG
minutes were now being exchanged and sent to each groups’ members.
The group requested the draft IYF minutes rather than the agreed minutes,
which took longer to be published.

Clir Potter circulated York People First's newsletter to the group.

YREN informed the group that they had moved offices. The phone and fax
numbers and e-mail address remained the same. The new address was:
20 Falsgrave Crescent, York, YO30 7AZ. YREN were holding an “open
house” forum at their new premises on 27" February between 12noon and
2.00pm. All members of SIWG were invited to attend.

YREN had also put together a working group to set up an ethnic elders
social group (meetings held at YREN’s new premises).

The Older Peoples Assembly reported that they had had a well attended
(150 people) meeting recently looking at insurance, particularly travel
insurance for older people, and bus passes.

The group asked Evie Chandler to investigate the City of York Council’s
collection policy for bus passes — where people can collect passes, if and
how people can collect passes for other people. Evie to communicate
results to SIWG members. "

Paul Wordsworth updated the group on the ArcLight Central building due
for completion in June 2008. Paul stated that he would like the group to
promote the ArclLight project as a ‘centre’ rather than a ‘hostel’ to address
negative connotations. He confirmed that there was a need to specifically
reflect this in future versions of key documents, such as the Council’s
corporate strategy.

Action Required
1. Details of bus pass collection to be sent to SIWG GR
members.




29.

30.

31.

VERBAL REPORTS FROM CONFERENCES

Councillor Aspden reported back on the Diverse Britain Conference and
Councillor Gunnell on the Social Inclusion Conference on Engaging and
Communicating with Hard to Reach Groups.

BLACK MINORITY ETHNIC (BME) STAKEHOLDERS SEMINAR,
OCTOBER 2007

Consideration was given to the report, which outlined the key findings from
the BME Stakeholders’ Seminar held in October 2007. Members were
requested to allocate time at a future meeting to fully consider the final
findings alongside responses from key stakeholder organisations.

It was reported that the key messages were currently being considered by
a number of stakeholder organisations in the city and that responses to the
key messages from stakeholders were still being gathered.

Rita Sanderson stated that the working group that organised the seminar
were due to meet at a later date for a de-brief. It was confirmed that
Heather Rice was the key link in the City of York Council. The Chair and
Vice Chair confirmed that they would also like to be involved in the de-
briefing meeting.

RESOLVED: That further consideration of the key messages from
the BME Stakeholder’ Seminar, in particular what the
Group and the Council can do to promote solutions, be
undertaken at the SIWG meeting in May (1hr to be
allocated). ™

REASON: To give proper consideration to the key messages and
provides feedback to key stakeholders.

Action Required
1. To add to the agenda for the SIWG meeting scheduled for GR
14 May 2008.

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2007-2011

This report informed members of the group representing community
organisations of the contents of the Council’s Corporate Strategy 2007-11.

Heather Rice, Director of People and Improvement gave the group an
overview of the council’s updated Corporate Strategy. Heather pointed out
that many of the priorities in the Strategy were working to tackle exclusion,
for example improving the economic prosperity of people in York with a
focus on minimising income differentials; improving the life chances of the
most disadvantaged and disaffected children, young people and families in
the city and responding to the changing population of York.



32.

GROUP DISCUSSION: WITHOUT WALLS ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY

At this point, the meeting broke into small groups for discussion on key
aspects of the Without Walls Anti-Poverty Strategy to enable a response to
be made to the Inclusive York Forum.

Group feedback on the Anti-poverty Strategy and what the council can do
to support the key areas for actions.

Group A — Maximise incomes of individuals in poverty

—

. Benefits Take up

N

Council has regular benefits campaigns
Councillors discuss benefit take -up issues at surgeries and when they
work out in the community

Council offer financial support to bodies which offer benefits take up
advice and advocacy

. Education and Training

"Worklessness ethos" / the value of employment/ the poverty trap
should be explored within school citizenship curriculum

3. Employment

e Targeted Council job fairs in city areas of economic and social
deprivation

e Better support for people coming off benefits in preparing them to find
and keep a job

e When Council employs people who come off benefit pay them weekly
not monthly so as to help them maintain a sustainable cash flow

e Look at how and where Council advertises for jobs. Think about
advertising in "specialist" press such as BME and newspapers and
newsletters, disability group’s publications, etc.

e Consider changing the accessibility of our current jobs bulleting like the
size of the font on the internet

4. Minimise barriers

Council should do more to help people on the fringe of poverty to find
and keep jobs, before their position becomes critical.

Look at providing more affordable housing for workers on low income
or people on benefit. Stop selling existing Council houses/flat. Build
new ones.

Group B — Minimise the cost of living in York and increase take up of
available services

e Develop innovative approaches to tackle issues like unaffordability

of affordable housing — esp. for older people, people from BME
communities

e Increase supply of affordable housing
e Prioritise investment in schemes which support inclusion e.g.

transport schemes



Develop targeted initiatives to facilitate take-up by excluded groups
— to address “downward spiral”

Promote and target financial literacy (for example budgeting, use of
credit) for excluded communities — credit union, in particular, needs
to be promoted and supported to help this

Citizenship in schools should be focussed around this agenda
Proactive initiatives to support people in tackling fuel poverty
Consider ways in which key services (which may be inaccessible for
some) can be integrated into other Council service delivery streams
(for example, dentistry through children’s centres)

Group C — Improve partnership working and organisational responses to
poverty.

Make links to community events such as the Older People’s
Assembly information fair held twice a year to publicise legal and
debt advice.

Focus information and advice to very specific low-income areas of
the city — this can be specific streets.

Lots of information and advice is available on-line or via leaflets/
brochures, but not everyone has computer access or can read.
Information also needs to be available verbally via advice centres,
phone and in local places people visit e.g. doctor’s surgeries/health
clinics, libraries, post offices.

Training courses on managing a budget or getting out of debt. Link
to Future Prospects.

Fund outreach work to isolated communities e.g. some Ward
Committees give funding for a Age Concern worker to visit local
older people, other Ward Committees are not sure what the need is.

The overall messages from the group were that the City of York Council
can play a key role in this work but that they cannot do it in isolation and
that partners and other groups need to take responsibility too. '

Action Required

1. Details of the SIWG's response on the Without Walls Anti- GR
Poverty Strategy be forwarded to the Inclusive York Forum.

CLLR K ASPDEN, Chair
[The meeting started at 6.31 pm and finished at 8.30 pm].



